



2019 SCORE Baja 500

Course Notes

Pre-Running Begins Saturday, May 18, 2019



● **Updated Course Notes 16 May 2019** ●

	WAYPOINT	LOCATION/ DIRECTIONS	INTERVAL MILES	RACE MILES
1	VCP 10	NEW TRAIL AT INTERSECTION OF OUTBOUND & INBOUND		30.35
2		TURN LEFT FOR OUTBOUND COURSE	0.05	30.40
3		GATE ON DOWN HILL	0.08	30.48
4	VCP 11		1.27	31.75
5	VCP 12		2.75	34.50
6	VCP 13		0.32	34.82
7		STRAIGHT THROUGH FENCE - SIGN UNA ENCINO VIEJO	4.86	39.68
8		THROUGH FENCE WITH ORANGE POLES	0.64	40.32
9			0.85	41.17
10		THROUGH FENCE	2.61	43.78
11		STRAIGHT - IN THE BIG OAKS W/OLD HOUSE ON RIGHT	0.22	44.00
12		STAY RIGHT AT Y	1.49	45.49
13	VCP 14		0.01	45.50
14		STRAIGHT THROUGH FENCE	0.35	45.85
15		STRAIGHT THROUGH FENCE	0.73	46.58
16		METAL GATE	1.59	48.17
17		LEFT TURN	0.85	49.02
18	VCP 15	HARD RIGHT AS ROAD GOES STRAIGHT	1.23	50.25
19			0.42	50.67
20		THROUGH GATE	1.01	51.68
21		EITHER OR UP HILL	0.36	52.04
22		OVER DAM	0.13	52.17
23	VCP 16		0.05	52.22
24		CROSS TRES HERMANOS ROAD	0.23	52.45
25	VCP 17		0.32	52.77
26		RIGHT TURN OFF ROAD	0.14	52.91
27	VCP 18		2.76	55.67
28	VCP 19		2.19	57.86
29	DANGER	DANGER !!!	1.64	59.50
30		THROUGH GATE	0.57	60.07
31	VCP 20		3.20	63.27
32			2.23	65.50
33	VCP 21		0.19	65.69
34		STRAIGHT THROUGH GATE	0.66	66.35
35		CATTLE GUARD	2.27	68.62
36		RIGHT TURN OFF MAIN ROAD	0.25	68.87
37	VCP A (40')	!!!! VCP'S SET CLOSE !!! 40 Ft. Tolerance	0.03	68.90
38	VCP B (40')	!!!! VCP'S SET CLOSE !!! 40 Ft. Tolerance	0.14	69.04
39	VCP C (40')	!!!! VCP'S SET CLOSE !!! 40 Ft. Tolerance	0.22	69.26
40	VCP 22		0.24	69.50
41		HARD RIGHT TURN	0.25	69.75
42	VCP 23		0.10	69.85
43		VEER LEFT AT Y	1.18	71.03
44	VCP 24		0.47	71.50
45	DANGER	DANGER BIG ROCKS	2.11	73.61
46	VCP 25		0.57	74.18
47	SZ2-37MPH	SPEED ZONE 37MPH - THROUGH GATE TURN RIGHT ONTO HWY 3 AT K76	4.10	78.28
48	END SZ2	LEFT TURN OFF HWY 3	1.20	79.48
49		STAY LEFT AT Y	0.45	79.93
50		VEER RIGHT AT Y-LOS COMPADRE SIGN	0.06	79.99
51		STAY STRAIGHT	0.66	80.65
52	VCP 26	TURN LEFT OFF ROAD	1.66	82.31
53	VCP 27	HARD RIGHT OFF MAIN ROAD	1.69	84.00
54		VEER RIGHT AT Y	0.25	84.25

55		THROUGH FENCE, CROSS INTERSECTION	1.41	85.66
56		STRAIGHT THROUGH 4-WAY INTERSECTION	0.77	86.43
57	VCP 28	TURN RIGHT BEFORE T INTERSECTION	0.16	86.59
58	VCP 29	TURN LEFT AT Y	0.57	87.16
59		VEER RIGHT AT Y	1.21	88.37
60	VCP 30	TURN LEFT INTO WASH	0.04	88.41
61		STAY LEFT AT Y	0.51	88.92
62		VEER LEFT	0.77	89.69
63		STRAIGHT THRU GATE	0.39	90.08
64	VCP 31		0.57	90.65
65	BFG PIT 1	BFG PIT ON RIGHT	0.58	91.23
66		TURN LEFT AT 4-WAY INTERSECTION	0.04	91.27
67	VCP 32	VEER RIGHT AFTER FENCE	0.71	91.98
68	VCP 33	TURN LEFT OFF ROAD	0.96	92.94
69		VEER RIGHT AFTER FENCE	0.51	93.45
70		CROSS PAVED ROAD	0.73	94.18
71	VCP 34	VEER LEFT	0.19	94.37
72		VEER LEFT AT 4-WAY INTERSECTION	0.66	95.03
73	VCP 35	HARD LEFT	1.15	96.18
74		STAY STRAIGHT CROSS PAVED ROAD	0.52	96.70
75		VEER RIGHT OFF ROAD	0.45	97.15
76	VCP 36		0.90	98.05
77		TURN LEFT AT Y	0.30	98.35
78	VCP 37	TURN RIGHT AT Y	1.09	99.44
79		STRAIGHT THROUGH 4-WAY INTERSECTION	1.75	101.19
80	VCP 38		0.47	101.66
81		TURN LEFT AT 4-WAY INTERSECTION	1.55	103.21
82		VEER RIGHT AT Y	0.52	103.73
83	VCP 39		0.37	104.10
84	VCP 40	TURN LEFT AT Y	1.42	105.52
85		VEER RIGHT ONTO MAIN ROAD THEN VEER LEFT OFF MAIN ROAD	0.50	106.02
86			0.31	106.33
87	VCP 41	TURN LEFT OFF ROAD	3.44	109.77
88	VCP 42	VEER RIGHT ONTO MAIN ROAD	1.81	111.58
89		STRAIGHT	0.25	111.83
90	CHECK 1	SCORE CHECKPOINT 1 - NUEVO JCT.	2.67	114.50
91		STAY LEFT AT Y	0.32	114.82
92	VCP 43		0.63	115.45
93	VCP 44		0.10	115.55
94	VCP 45		1.88	117.43
95		THRU GATE - UP TO SUMMIT	1.13	118.56
96	VCP 46		1.69	120.25
97		THRU GATE AT BOTTOM OF SUMMIT	23.85	144.10
98	VCP 47		8.36	152.46
99	VCP 48		2.27	154.73
100	VCP 49		8.11	162.84
101	VCP 50		0.29	163.13
102	VCP 51	VEER RIGHT	3.30	166.43
103	VCP 52		2.30	168.73
104	VCP 53		2.90	171.63
105		STRAIGHT	1.10	172.73
106	VCP 54	EL SALDANA	0.50	173.23
107	VCP 55		1.00	174.23
108	VCP 56		2.50	176.73
109	VCP 57		0.60	177.33
110	VCP 58		3.10	180.43
111	VCP 59		0.40	180.83
112	VCP 60	TURN RIGHT AT TOP OF LOOP CLOSEST TO HWY 5 - SPORTSMAN SHORT CUT IS STRAIGHT - TURN RIGHT TO GO SOUTH ON HWY 5 UNTIL THE HWY 3 INTERSECTION	4.90	185.73
113	VCP 61		5.10	190.83
114	VCP 62		3.77	194.60
115	VCP 63		0.40	195.00
116	VCP 64		1.23	196.23
117	VCP 65	VEER LEFT AT Y	1.57	197.80

118	VCP 66		5.08	202.88
119		LA VENTANA	0.13	203.01
120	VCP 67	TURN LEFT	5.80	208.81
121	VCP 68		1.17	209.98
122	VCP 69		4.70	214.68
123	VCP 70		6.62	221.30
124	VCP 71		5.44	226.74
125	VCP 72		2.50	229.24
126		VEER LEFT	0.34	229.58
127		VEER RIGHT SOUTH TO HWY 3	0.15	229.73
128	END SHORTCUT	CROSS HWY 3 BORREGO AREA - END SHORTCUT FOR LIMITED VEHICLES	2.14	231.87
129	BFG PIT 2	BFG PIT ON RIGHT - BORREGO	0.11	231.98
130	VCP 73		0.64	232.62
131	VCP 74		1.18	233.80
132	SZ3-60MPH	SPEEDZONE 3 - 60MPH - VEER ONTO HWY 3 AT K162	8.84	242.64
133	END SZ3	END SPEEDZONE - TURN RIGHT OFF HWY 3 K151 INTO SAN MATIAS WASH	7.69	250.33
134	VCP 75		1.07	251.40
135	CHECK 2 SZ4-60MPH	START SPEEDZONE 4 - MERGE ONTO HWY 3 - SCORE CHECKPOINT 2	4.92	256.32
136	END SZ4	VEER LEFT OFF HWY 3 ONTO MIKE'S ROAD	2.46	258.78
137		CROSS CATTLE GUARD	6.18	264.96
138	VCP 76	THEN MIKE'S SKY RANCH ON LEFT	13.44	278.40
139		STAY STRAIGHT - RIGHT IS TO SIMPSON	3.53	281.93
140		ENTER BIG OAK TREE AREA	1.62	283.55
141	VCP 77	VEER LEFT AT Y	3.70	287.25
142	VCP 78		1.08	288.33
143		THROUGH 1ST GATE ENTERING EL COYOTE	2.19	290.52
144		THROUGH 2ND GATE ENETERING EL COYOTE	0.05	290.57
145		THROUGH GATE LEAVING EL COYOTE	0.42	290.99
146		THROUGH GATE AND STAY STRAIGHT - ROAD COMES IN FROM RIGHT	0.30	291.29
147	VCP 79		1.65	292.94
148	VCP 80		4.21	297.15
149	VCP 81		1.28	298.43
150	VCP 82	LEFT UP HILL ALONG FENCE	2.01	300.44
151	VCP 83		1.73	302.17
152	VCP 84		3.22	305.39
153	VCP 85	TURN RIGHT ALONG FENCE	1.22	306.61
154	VCP 86	RIGHT TURN AND GO BETWEEN CONCRETE POST/POLES	1.17	307.78
155	VCP 87	VEER LEFT AT Y	0.66	308.44
156	VCP 88		0.32	308.76
157		TURN LEFT ONTO DIRT ROAD AT T INTERSECTION	0.28	309.04
158		THROUGH METAL GATE	1.90	310.94
159			0.16	311.10
160		RIGHT TURN AND OVER CATTLE GUARD - BETWEEN FENCES	2.55	313.65
161	SZ5-37MPH	MERGE ONTO SAN TELMO ROAD SPEED ZONE 5	0.10	313.75
162		LEFT TURN OFF OF SAN TELMO ROAD	0.63	314.38
163	END SZ5	CATTLE GUARD	0.02	314.40
164			1.70	316.10
165		STAY STRAIGHT - ROAD COMES IN FROM RIGHT	1.57	317.67
166		STAY STRAIGHT - ROAD COMES IN FROM LEFT	1.33	319.00
167			2.25	321.25
168	VCP 89	STAY STRAIGHT ON ROAD	0.09	321.34
169		TURN RIGHT AT T INTERSECTION	0.40	321.74
170		RIGHT THROUGH FENCE	0.48	322.22
171		TURN RIGHT AT T INTERSECTION	1.62	323.84
172	VCP 90	TURN RIGHT (ROAD CONTINUES)	0.41	324.25
173		THROUGH GATE	0.80	325.05
174	VCP 91		0.77	325.82
175	VCP 92		2.21	328.03
176	VCP 93	TURN RIGHT	0.46	328.49
177	VCP 94	TURN LEFT	0.04	328.53
178	VCP 95		2.26	330.79

179	VCP 96		0.31	331.10
180	VCP 97	TURN RIGHT UP HILL	1.68	332.78
181	DANGER	DANGER	1.73	334.51
182	VCP 98	HARD LEFT OFF MAIN TRAIL	0.06	334.57
183		CROSS WASH	2.03	336.6
184	VCP 99	IN SANTO DOMINGO WASH	0.57	337.17
185	VCP 100		3.55	340.72
186	VCP 101		2.35	343.07
187	CHECK 3 SZ-6 60MPH	CHECK 3 - SZ6 - 60MPH VEER ONTO HWY - VICENTE GUERRERO	0.40	343.47
188		TURN LEFT OFF HWY 1	6.51	349.98
189	END SZ6	END SZ	0.01	349.99
190		VEER RIGHT CROSS FIELD AT END OF FENCE	0.88	350.87
191	VCP 102	AFTER VCP TURN RIGHT	0.06	350.93
192	VCP 103	CROSS WASH THEN TURN LEFT	0.57	351.50
193	VCP 104	TURN RIGHT ALONG BEACH	0.45	351.95
194	BFG PIT 3	BFG PIT ON LEFT	0.58	352.53
195		PIRATES CAVE ON LEFT	0.35	352.88
196	DANGER	DANGER !!! RAVINE!!!	2.87	355.75
197	VCP 105	TURN LEFT AT 4 WAY INTERSECTION	0.10	355.85
198	VCP 106	TURN RIGHT AT T INTERSECTION	0.10	355.95
199	DANGER	DANGER !!! RAVINE!!!	0.40	356.35
200	DANGER	DANGER !!! RAVINE!!!	1.28	357.63
201		ADOPT DOG ON LEFT	0.66	358.29
202	VCP 107	VEER RIGHT AT Y	1.31	359.60
203	VCP 108		2.50	362.10
204	DANGER	DANGER !!!	2.81	364.91
205		VEER RIGHT AT Y	0.99	365.90
206	VCP 109	TURN LEFT ON GOOD GRADED ROAD	0.67	366.57
207	VCP 110		2.33	368.90
208	VCP 111	VEER RIGHT OFF MAIN TRAIL	0.88	369.78
209			1.32	371.10
210		THROUGH GATE	1.96	373.06
211		STAY STRAIGHT	0.50	373.56
212			2.54	376.10
213		CORSS GRADED ROAD	1.00	377.10
214		UNDER BRIDGE	0.80	377.90
215		VEER LEFT AT Y	1.10	379.00
216	VCP 112	TURN LEFT AT END OF FENCE	0.69	379.69
217		UNDER HWY THROUGH TUNNEL	0.24	379.93
218	VCP 113	MULTIPLE LINES	0.17	380.10
219			1.00	381.10
220	VCP 114		1.15	382.25
221	VCP 115		4.55	386.80
222	VCP 116		0.42	387.22
223		ENTRANCE TO JOHNSON RANCH	0.35	387.57
224		VEER LEFT AT Y AFTER CATTLE GUARD	0.96	388.53
225		VEER RIGHT OFF MAIN TRAIL	0.27	388.80
226	VCP 117		0.07	388.87
227	VCP 118		0.23	389.10
228		THROUGH FENCE	3.43	392.53
229	VCP 119		0.34	392.87
230	VCP 120	VEER RIGHT AT Y	3.00	395.87
231	VCP 121 SZ7- 37MPH	SZ7-37MPH TURN LEFT ON MAIN ROAD	8.33	404.20
232	VCP 122 END SZ7	END SZ7 TURN LEFT OFF MAIN TRAIL	1.93	406.13
233	VCP 123	HARD LEFT OFF MAIN ROAD	1.73	407.86
234	VCP 124	VEER RIGHT OFF MAIN TRAIL	0.20	408.06
235	VCP 125		0.21	408.27
236		LEFT AT Y	1.01	409.28
237	VCP 126		0.77	410.05
238	VCP 127	TURN HARD LEFT	0.42	410.47
239	VCP 128	IN ERENDIRA WASH	0.63	411.10
240	VCP 129		2.95	414.05
241	VCP 130		0.36	414.41

242	VCP 131	TURN RIGHT	1.06	415.47
243	SZ8-37MPH	START SPEED ZONE 8 - 37MPH - TURN LEFT ON PAVEMENT	1.09	416.56
244	END SZ8	END SPEEDZONE	2.08	418.64
245		VEER LEFT OFF MAIN TRAIL	3.80	422.44
246	VCP 132		0.56	423.00
247		RANCHO TAMPICO	1.33	424.33
248	VCP 133		1.35	425.68
249		CATTLE GUARD	4.28	429.96
250			1.14	431.10
251	VCP 134	TURN RIGHT AT T INTERSECTION ON TO SANTO TOMAS	1.24	432.34
252			3.76	436.10
253		EJIDO NATIVO	0.66	436.76
254			4.34	441.10
255	SZ9-37MPH	START SPEED ZONE 9 - 37MPH	4.74	445.84
256	CHECK 4 SZ10-60MPH	SCORE CHECKPOINT 4 - SZ9-60MPH TURN LEFT ON HWY 1	0.24	446.08
257	END SZ10	END SPEED ZONE 10 - TURN RIGHT OFF HWY 1 AT ACABARO MARKET	6.27	452.35
258		GATE	1.23	453.58
259		GATE	0.58	454.16
260	VCP 135		0.26	454.42
261	VCP 136		0.58	455.00
262		GATE - GRAVEYARD ON RIGHT	0.40	455.40
263		TURN LEFT AT T INTERSECTION	1.18	456.58
264		FROM LEFT AT INTERSECTION TO FINISH	30.53	487.11

SCORE 2019 Sponsors



SCORE 2019 World Desert Championship events will be shown on

